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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 
Transmit the following in ----------:-=----c----------:,-,----------1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) 

SUBJECT : MURKIN 

Re JOSEPH FORRESTER-/ L/ 
Enclosed herewith is an anonymous letter addressed 

to Mayor LINDSAY, New York City and Police.Chief, Memphis, 
dated April 16, 196,g_, at Toronto, Ontario. · 

In the event Memphis has not al.ready done so, 
it should set forth the appropriate lead in Canada. 

1-./LI _ / ~Jt11·-4!1-J -.8-._;/j,. ;_; 
SEARCHED I INDEXED-;') 
SERIALIZED_J:+._FILED.-.f)--

AY - 2 1968 
FBI-MEMPHIS 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) •• 
FBI 

Date: 4/30/68 

•• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------7;;;"""-----:----:--:---~--,--------~I 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 
Via __ A_I~R-T ... EL _____ _ I 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

MURKIN 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, WFO (44-703) 

ReNOat to DL dated 4/25/68 and records of Postal 
Inspector. 

On 4/30/68,(Mr. MARLIN BROWN, Mail Director, Mail 
Loss and Depredations Division, Postal Inspectors, u. S. Post 
Office Department, WDC, advised(SA ROBERT W. DAWSON that a 
memo in the files reflects)that available records concerning 
RAY's conviction in 1955, for postal violations was made 
available to FBI, KC, Mo., by Postal Inspector in Charge, 
DONALDSON, at Kansas City. 

In view of the above, no further action is being 
taken by WFO at WDC concerning above lead. It is to be noted 
that Mr. BROWN advised that records concerning postal violations 
are maintained at Post Office Headquarters for five years only. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

(z)_ Memphis 
2 - Dallas (44-2649) {AM) 
2 - New Orleans (157-10673) {AM) 
2 - Kansas City (44-760) {AM) 
1 - WFO 
RWD:hs 
(9) 

AIRTEL 

11¥ _ ,le?///- 01d 13 ,, l_ ~-z>c? 
SEARCHED _ _.NDEXED•-­

SERIALIZED_q_FILED,-EJ"'-/.---

M1W- 2 1968 

t;,,,,.. ~--.--) 

Approved: _, _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in --------(-;-;;1-:--'yp-e--:i-n -pl;-lll-::-.n:-te-:'.xt;-:o:-:-r -=-co::d;:-e Ji-------, 

Via ___ A_I;_.RT_E_L ___ _ 

-----------------------
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

(Priority) 

------------

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68. 

I 
__ i_ _______ -

The following information compiled or estimated 
through 4/30/68, reflects the requested data in referenced 
airtel: 

1. TorAL MAN HOURS 

A. SPECIAL AGENTS 

Regular Hours 2,381 
Overtime Hours - "140 

Total Man Hours - B ,11'1 

B. CLERICAL EMPLOYEES 

Regular Hours 432 
Overtime Hours 131 

Total Hours 563 

2. Tor AL MILEAGE TRAVELED BY BUREAU 
CARS ON THIS CASE 9,784 miles 

3. OUT OF ORDINARY COSTS 

A. TEI.EPHONE INSTALLATION AND COSTS AS FOLLOWS: 

@' - Memphis (AMSD) 
3 - Chicago 

JEL:cms 
(5) 

Approved: -----------
c, ___ :_, Anc,nt in f'.hnrnP 

Sent ______ M 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG. 44-1114 . 

item. 

•• 

2 Call Directors@ $12.06 each 
·per ,month. Installat.ion 
$41 • .,00 each·~ · 

' ' ' 

2•Te~inals, Installation $6.00 
each; Mon~Jiiy charge .$1.40 each 

, ' . , ' , ' 

i': C.bange of location Jor terminal 

2. Selectors @ $4 .50 e,ach pe:r month -

1 ·· ASR Model 35 TWX . ' 

Additioµal equipm,ent , costs in 
·. connect ion with installat'ion 
the Call D.ire~tors mentioned 
above: · .... 

of·· 

12 Itt..:_3 @ $2 95 each . per m~n~ b .·.·· .. , 
less. credit 'of 4 KL-2 @ $2 .45 · 
each'per.monthgives total 
ad<:titional charge of · 

TOl'AL 

GRAND. T<YrAL 

• 
Installation Monthly .. Cost 

$ 82.00 $ 24.00 

, , 12 . 00 2 • 80 

6. 00 __ ,..;.. __ · 

50.00 115.00. · 

$150.00 

25.60 

$176.40 

$326.40 

B. ·cosT OF TELETYPES SENT - 100 
teletypes .. at an average e~timated 
cost· of- $1. 50 each · 

C. · REPRODUCTIONS: 

1,000 xerox copies at 8~ each 

4,000 itek at 3~ ·each · 

1200 photos at 5~ each 

'!'or AL OUT ': OF ORDINARY EXPEN~ES 

$150.00 

$ 80.00 

'$120.00 

LJiO_._OO 

$736.40 

_. 4. PEAK NUIIBER OF SPJCIAL AGENTS W()RICING ON . CASE DURING'., IIONTH 

178, 

- 2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -P-

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

The following is a breakdown of the number of man 
hours and other expenses allocated by the Kansas City Division 
to MURKIN: 

1. A. Special Agent - 1170 regular hours and 
261 overtime hours - total 1431 hours. 

B. Clerical Employees - 335 regular hours and 
19 overtime hours - total 354 hours. 

2. Total mileage traveled in Bucars - 3703 miles. 

3. Out-of-ordinary costs -
A. Photography work -$180.00. 

B. Telephone and teletype - $310.00y 

4. Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month - 95. 

<fJ- Memphis 
2 - Kansas City 
TJC:cm 
(4) 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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• 

Tel·. IAC'CS-cu-ti~ -....... 
Prom: DlNctor, :nu (Q .... l) 

MVBIDf 

1/1/U 

.. 
IMlalrleuouclof•M1tt1r 

aa.r.taJJ~/•,--•tac 
Golmlll.J-• for.......,_, 

lfolattatlmpN .... .,.:ludeftlGpN• 
thtoard,Wldallla8Ml .... t.JMAapl-. 

,.,...r, nportlJII ---·· 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



To: IAC'e, Atllata !41•1111) • a.J.oaana (I) ~•--~ - .. 

hem: J>INater, nt·('4•Nll.1) 

Mvitmf 

at AUata alrte14/11/•, .. m1ttlllg u. eaftlope, 
QUO, .......... to wa .Radt.e ltatloa, Udaceo....,_. tne­
wrttta -. .. 11, Qttt, foraa•lllatl4& 

Two-··,...,.. ... ,,... ....... -.. 
etmtlope. Ko Jatat prW. ... dneloplll - a. ....... flle 
latat ~-............. -- kleatUW aa ftapr-
prilata ot IA ·-a.rtu T. Ila,-&. 

~lmw are euloaecl to Atlanta. 

~re,-tlas ........ 

SE. 
SERIALIZE.D .• J.; ...... FILE.D ...... . 

MAY ~ 1968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



\ 

F'D-36,(R..:, .. s\2-64) 

FBI 

• 
Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in-------~---=------,------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_E_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P) 

MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel, 4/19/68. 

COST DATA - MIAMI DIVISION 

I. Man Hours - Regular and Overtime 

A. Special Agents 

Regular 
Overtime 

Total Agent 
Man Hours 

400 hrs. 
125 hrs. 

525 hrs. 

B. Cler ica 1 Employees 

Regular 128 hrs. 
Overtime O hrs. 

Tota 1 Cler ica 1 
Man Hours 128 hrs. 

II. Total Mileage Traveled 

1800 miles 

· GJ- Memphis 
1 - Mia■i 

(3) I 

1'11- 19)7_ ~,J 13 ~ -~ . 
SEARCHEO __ INDEXED y 
SERIALIZEO __ Z7 ___ F: LEO_: -

MAY- 2 1968 
F 

Approved:_· .--Y ________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I II.•· .. 

If .• 

• 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ __._.A ... I.....,R ..... T=E=L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, :OOSTON (157-644) (P) 

SUB.TECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany dated 4/19/68. 

The following estimated MURKIN cost data figures 
for the Boston Division are submitted for the morth of 
April, 1968: 

1. 

Special Agents 

Clerical 

2. 

Regular 

584 

80 

Number of Man Hours 

Overtime 

60 

Mileage Total, All on 
Bureau Cars 

2,642 

T6t'al 

644 

80 

3. No unusual or out-of-ordinary costs. 

4. Peak number of Special Agents working on case - 46. 

(g)Memphis 
1-Boston 
RMK/em 

Special Agent in Ch 
Sent ______ M Per-------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in --------:-=----c---------------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

'IO 

FROM 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) 

MURKIN 
COST DATA -
APRIL, 1968 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

1 . NUMBER OF MANOURS 

1. Regular Hours 3630 
2. Overtime Hours 100 

2. 'IOTAL MILEAGE 

Bucars 
Personally Owned 

3 . ANY UNUSUAL COSTS 

Photographic 

2100 
50 

$72.00 

4. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE 
DURING MONTH 

~ 

~ Memphis 
1 - Indianapolis 
PJF/plp 
(3) 

Approved: ----,~~,-z.,,_-·--~=--=':.__ __ _ 

pecial Agent in Charge 

94 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

•· I ...... • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in ----------;;;;;----:-----;--:------;--:------------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) 

I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -· 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany dated 4/19/68. 

The following are cost figures for the Louisville 
Office during the month of April, 1968: 

l. Number of Man Hours Spent on 
Case 

A. Special Agents 

.. ~- ~ Memphis 
·•1 -·.:_ Louisville 
CAK/plh 
(3) 

l. Regular 

2. Overtime 

Total 

B. Clerical Employees 

574¼ 

70 

644¼ 

57 

1/11-iVZ- xJµ_J;- 8- f/~ 1 

SEARCHE0,_-1NDEXED_ 
SERIALIZED-Q.._FILEO_,~_ 

MAY- 2 1968 
FBI 

Approved: __________ _ Sent _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LS 44-947 

•• 

2. Total Mileage Traveled by 
Bureau Cars 

• 

3. There were no unusual or out-of­
the-ordinary costs incurred by 
the Louisville Office. 

4. Peak Number of Special Agents 
Working on Case 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -

5,176 

28 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) , I 
FBI 

Date: 5/1/68 

Transmit the following in ---------:-;;:-----:-----=--:-------:---:----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_IR_TE_L ________ A_I_RMA __ I_L_----:-----------1 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO 

/'ROM : 

JIJltf ~JECT: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) (P) 

MURKIN 

Re Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/16/68. 

Toe following atatistics are for month of 
April, 1968: 

1) NUMBER OF MAN HOURS 

Regular Hours 

Overtime Hours 

TOTAL Man Hours 

NUMBER OF MAN HOURS 

Regular Hours 

Overtime Hours 

TOTAL Man Hours 

SPECIAL AGENTS 

719 

157 

876 

CLERICAL EMPLOYEES 

68 

0 

68 

2) TOTAL Mileage Traveled by Bucars 3,823 (estimated) 

3) Out of Ordinary Costs (telephone calls) $753.56 (est.) 

4) Number of Agents Working On Case 
During Month (April, 1968) 

(2')- Memphia 
1 - Milwaukee 
RDP/mcm 
(3) 

Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M 

40 

SEARCHED _ _.NOEXED 

SERIALIZED._/4.--FILED-t¥ 

MAY- 2 1968 t 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . -
FBI 

Date: 4/30/68 

' 
I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 

. I 
Transmit the following in __________________ _,__ ____ II 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR MAIL : Via ________ _ AIRTEL 
(Priority) I 

---------------------------------------- ---~-. L _______ -

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, BUTTE (173-2) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 
CR 
00: Memphis 

Reurairtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

1. Special 
Agents 

Clerical 
Employees 

2. Total mileage 

3. Unusual costs: 

4. Peak number of 
month: 38 

(2·)_- Memphis (AM) 
Y Butte 
THZ/ar 
(3) 

Special Age 

Regular 
Hours 

387 

70 

traveled by 

None. 

SAs working 

Overtime·· Total 
Hours Hours 

56 443 

0 70 

Bucars: 3,952 

on case during 

Ji1 -!q/1 ~ Jd( 8 -
SEARCHED--,--'NDEXED 
SERIALIZED_4_FJLED,_----::"41" 

MAY- 2 1968 . 

Sent ______ M Per-~-----

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/30/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------~;---:---;-:-------:---,,----------l' 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 

Via __ _.....A....,I ...... RuT....,EL-._ __ _ AIRMAIL I 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

COST DATA - LAS VEGAS DIVISION 

Set forth below is the estimated data regarding 
this matter through 4/30/68: 

1. Number of man-hours: 

(A) SA - regular 309 
SA - overtime 25 

Total 334 

(B) Clerical - regular 15 
Clerical - overtime 0 

Total 1'5' 

2. Total mileage traveled by Bucars used on case 
estimated at 1455 miles. 

3. There were no unusual or out-of-ordinary costs. 

4. Peak number of SAs working on this case during 
the month: 30. 

Q_ Memphis 
1 - Las Vegas 

CT:jmc 
(3) 

l)JI- I t/Jt~ o/4t!'6 -- ,/ ;✓ 
SEARCHEO _ __,NDEXED_ 
SERIAUZED._Cj-__ J:LED_ 

Mi-.\Y- 2 1968 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



., ... 
'. 

&DBL .. · lDJIAII. 

. . - ' 

. · --~- Irie belt.Ma _..,.· m IIUtl .. ............ ......... reMlU7·--· .. ........... ' 
·. . . lie .. u., Ulat lOllil&& 1.Sieateci lie luMI a •tater 

: ta··al··Ca.f•. ca111.· awn•·,,.. ef t1aeap1a1 .. _t11at·ll)Willlll 
.... io CalitR.lll:& after 1AY1 .. Id.a -,i.,..-. • 

· · · . &eooNt.•s to ..... Ile _.. w. -, tff'tller .. · . 
eoaataet wttll IOI■- attu· Ile -1t -18 --,_,.at h llliaote. 
• ... 1ac1 • ...,.vezr,, • 11n-. a,ate ~•---. A.odd 
bn a·fti. .-.-.t. .. wn111. 

1¥_, M~ . .JzHJ ..,fJI 
. SEARCHED--,.--JNDEXED_ 
. SERIALIZED_..Q.__FILED'---1~ 

MAY..: 2' 1968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
.,._ ............. awldw ~. •• • 

N ,._.-' - la 1N7• •••-U• • dusti~ .. ----•• .. eta.« • •U....· at&t UJIIBII w •111111-. 

-•,,.. •••· waate41 ti,., ef •• __,. W 
llll4 .-lad ... eedcl at atate .._._•Mt tllia .... topapll 
•••~• .... -• oat WftN f• Ida ta IJ.11Jlo19 l• 
ltl7 - 1111 • 

.. !II . -· . u aet 1t1•\flOU11&, ••• , ..... , ............. , 
..Uo lllfeu M4I .....,_. · . · a tt • - lallill•,,.. PNYi--
lJ' la t119 llliaet.e ••• ,__ ----~ . . 

.emaPt:1@12!!:!.-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FIie • Serial C~e Out 
FD-5 (Rev, 12.0) • 
FIie 44-1987-SU.._..,.B._-..,B..._ _________ Date ___ _ 

Class, Case No. Last Serial 

D Pending D Closed 

Serial Na. Description of Serial 
Date 
Charged 

Serial 485 & 486 TRANSF'ERR,En TO FTI~ ----
44-1987-SUB-J 

Serial 486 made serial 2 
Serial 486 " " 3 

Employee 

RECHARGE D~e _____ _ 

To ________________ From---------

Date charged 

Employee 

Location 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Toi IA.C'a. .... ~Mlffl) • ....._(U) . 1,, 11~-~!D .· · 
Pna: 1>1.NOW, DI (iH-41811) / 

IIVJIBDf 

· ............. , ....... .... 
............. 4ffl -.a••--- -•IMtlaL 

. .. .. . a .ill!MU.. . • ,... .... eud·••• la.. .. C !!!...!~~~ .• ..... Wln1t~ ............... ...... ............. .. 
· .. ~aunetllrew4 11.at1tn I .· ·.·• .· ... MIi ·a.t·wttllflap-t• 

jt1ata of,__ SUI ..,., nJ . . MIO, • Waltu .,_., Me, 
l'BIHHI•~----- .. _ ~--. -

,· ·- .· 

.. , •• ..a ...... ~ ........ 
~ ............ . 

~::2:-1-£..L~~~)~-~;/j/ 
s . . 
SERIALIZED.... .. ...... FILED..... '--llA..-

M A Y 2196 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

ornONAL fORM NO. 10 
MAY lf62 !DITION 
GSA GIN. RIG. NO. 27 

.. ,010-106 

UNITED STATES OOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, ATLAlfTA (44-2386)(P) 

DATE:5/1/68 

SUBJECT: MURKilf - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albaay, 4/19/68. 

1) (A) Special Ai••t• (B) Clerical 

Regular Hour• 8,752 56 
Overtime 3,647 233 -Total 12,399 289 -

2) Total Mileai• Traveled by Bucars: 

43,300 

3) Unusual Costs: 

Hotel Expense, 2 Ageats $ 59.48 
Photographic Supplies 125.00 
Teletype Expease 300.00 
RA PerDiea for 65t days @ $16. $1,048.00 

4) Peak Number of Special Agents Workilli on Case 
During llo11t.b.: 

W- lrleaphis 
2 - Atlanta 
JJD:lcc 
(4) 

92 

-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION • 

~;.;~~~;~t;;~;ES GOVE~MENT • 
Memorandum .. 

TO : SAC, MEMPHI s (44-1987) DATE: 4/30/68 

FROM~e- PHOENIX (44-371) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Enclosed for the Memphis Division are nine copies 
each of 27 inserts reflecting investigation conducted in 
the Phoenix Division. 

ARMED AND DANGEK>US. 

'{\f\./Vl'--
Memphis (243)(RM) 
Phoenix 

CMD/gle 
(3) 

t­
i///~ !o/?--0-JJ,., lS-- !(/!_;;AA 

SEAKCHED ........••.. ' .... INDEXED 

SERIALIZED. .... ;i ..... FILED............ . .. 

M!IV 11968 
f.!31 - ME:MPHIS ~ 

l7J&-tw_ qt j 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 
Px 44-371 
M.B 44-1987 
C.IID/gle 

• • 

On April 17, 1968, Mr. EARL WILLIAMS, owner, Bar­
tenders School, 2445 .Bast Thomas, Phoenix, Arizona, advised 
SA COLIN M. DUNNIGAN that the photograph of BRIC 8I'ARVO GALT 
is unfamiliar to him and that he has no listing of GALT, 
LOWMBYBR, LOWKYBR or WILLARD or W. C. BBRll>N in his school's 
files. 
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AT FT. HUACHUCA, ARIZONA 

On April 22, 1968, R. E. STANLEY, Agent in Charge, 
Criminal Investigations Division, advised that there are no 
adult dancing studios on the Ft. Huachuca,Base, at Huachuca 
City. 

On April 22, 1968, Chief of Police LORING R. 
COLMAN, Huachuca City Police Department, advised that 
there are no dancing studios in the Huachuca City area. 

AT SIERRA VISTA, ARIZONA 

On April 23, 1968, LORETTA LIELL, Sierra Vista 
Chamber of Commerce, advised that ther~ is only one dancing 
studio in the Sierra Vista area and further advised that 
the name of the studio is MAXINE's School of Dance, 1197 
Fry Blvd., Sierra Vista. 

On April 23, 1968, MAXINE HUFF, Director of 
MAXINE's School of Dance, advised that her school caters 
to the instruction of younger children, but further advued 
that she has taught some grownups in ballroom dancing. 
She advised that she had never had any pupil by the name 
of ERIC STARVO GALT. She related that her dancing schai 
has been in existence for about six months, and said that 
to her knowledge, hers is the only dancing studio in the 
Sierra Vista area. 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DANIEL C. PELTON: 

Ou April 17, 1968, a check of the city directories 
and telephone yellow pages determined there were no dance 
schools in Prescott or Flagstaff, Arizona. 

On April 17, 1968, SA J. VERNON TUCKEY checked 
the city directory and telephone yellow pages for Glendale, 
El Mirage, Sun City and Wickenburg, Arizona, and determined 
there were no dance schools listed in thosecities. 

On April 17, 1968, SA WALTER E. PETERS searched 
the telephone and city directories at Florence, Coolidge, 
Eloy and Casa Grande, Arizona, and determined there were 
no dance schools listed in those cities. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DANIEL A. MC GOVERN: 

AT YUMA, ARIZONA 

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. MARJORIE MAY, instructor 
and owner of the Marjorie May School of Dancing, 845 South 
Third Avenue, advised that she could not locate any record 
of ERIC STAINO GALT ever taking instructions at her school. 

It should be noted that this is the only dancing 
school in Yuma. 
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The following persons were interviewed by SA COLIN 
M. DUNNIGAN on April 15 and 16, 1968: 

Mr. RAYlfOND TACKETT, Continental Dance Studio, 
1509 West Thomas .. Road, Phoenix , Arizona 

Mr. SANTO DEAN, Fred Astaire Studio, 
1405 North Central Avenue, Phoenix 

Miss BAtii'6.RA DIOR, Fred Astaire Dance Studio, 
132'1iest Indian School Road, 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Mr. R. BIBCH, Arthur Murray Dance Studio, 
7124 Bast Thomas Road, Scottsdale 

Mr. R. PERRY, Arnora Dance Studio, 
6013 North 27th Avenue, Phoenix 

All of the above persons viewed a photograph of 
.BRIC Sl'ARVO GALT and advised he was unfamiliar to them. 
In addition, all of the above persons searched the records 
of their respective dance studios and advised they had no 
record of any student named STARVO, GALT, WILLARD or W. c. 
HE.RION. 

Mr. PERRY and Mr. TACK.BT!' further advised that the 
other dance studios in the Phoenix.metropolitan area were 
exclusively for instruction of youngsters. Consequently, 
such studios would have no record for an adult student. 
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DANCE STUDIOS 

Investigation by SA LESTER R. WALTHERS on April 16, 
1968, reveals that there are no dance studios in Buckeye, 
Avondale, Goodyear or Gila Bend, Arizona. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WALTER E. PETERS: 

In connection with the laundry mark "O2B-6" or "D2B-6" 
the following laundries were contacted with negative results: 

Mrs. ALLEN MOODY, Moody's Laundry, 496 N. Main, 
Coolidge, Arizona, contacted on April 17, 1968; 

GUY MILLER, Pinal.Laundry, 428 W. Central, 
Coolidge, Arizona, contacted April 17, 1968; 

CLARA HARMON, Coolidge Cleaners, 253 W. Coolidge, 
Coolidge, Arizona, contacted April 17, 1968 

GARY CONNER, Gary's Cleaners, Eloy, Arizona, contacted 
April 18, 1968 

OWEN KELLY, Casa Grande Laundry, 711 N. Arbor, 
Casa Grande, Arizona, contacted April 18, 1968. 

It will be noted that an individual by the name of 
BEN WALLACE is the President of the National Institute of 
Dry Cleaners. WALLACE is the head of this organization and owns 
a dry cleaning business at Tucson, Arizona. This organization 
publishes a monthly periodical known as the "American Dry 
Cleaner". It is the industry's number one magazine. This 
magazine .. as a public service will ptlblish photographs of 
laundry marks and a narrative of offense which can be read 
in this magazine by all persons using markings similar to the 
laundry mark in this case. 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
CALVIN C. CLEGG: 

AT SIERRA VISTA, ARIZONA 

On April 15, 1968, JAMJ!E AGUIRRE, Manager, Rudy's 
Dry Cleaners, 53 North Garden Avenue, advised that he was 
not familiar with the laundry tags bearing markings which 
appeared to be "02B-6" or "D2B-6." He stated that the tags 
used by his laundries.are larger than 1/4 inch wide and 
1-1/16 inch long, although they are red in color. The laun­
dry tags at Rudy's bear three digits with no letters. He 
further advised that be knew of no laundry which used such 
laundry tags. 

On April 15, 1968, JESSIE URQUIJO, Nu-Way Inter­
national Laundry and Cleaners, 101 East Buena Highway, ad­
vised that his laundry tags bear no letters but only three 
or four numbers. He said he knew of no laundry which used 
a laundry tag such_ as "02B-6" or ''D2B-6." 

. . . 
On April 15, 1968, DONALD BARLOW, One-Hour Margin­

izing, advised that his laundry tags_ de> .. n9t ~esemble those 
in instant matter. He added that he has never known a laun­
dry to use such tags, 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOHN II. NICKOIB: 

AT KINGl4.AN, ARIZONA 

On ,4;ril 15, 1968, Mrs. FINCH, owner, Spic and 
Span Cleaners, Beal Street, advised hers is the '91ly laun­
dry in Kingman and the laundry mark as presented by the 
agent is not familiar to her and is definitely not the 
laundry mark of this laundry. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DANIEL C. PELTON: 
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AT FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA 

On April 15, 1968, BOYD MILLUM, owner and oper­
ator, Flagstaff Laundry and Dry Cleaners, 101 South San 
Francisco, advised that he was unable to identify the par­
tial laundry marking furnished him by SA PELTON as being 
used by his laundry. 

The following investigation was dconducted by SA 
COY A. COPELAND: 

AT TUCSON, ARIZONA 

On April 16, 1968, the following individuals were 
contacted and could furnish no information of value regard­
ing instant laundry mark: 

FRED ROOF, Manager, Glover Cleaners and Laundry, 
2643 North Campbell 

CABOL LANGENJEKERT, Assistant Manager, 
Jim Dandy's Cleaners, 1119 East Sixt Street 

Lll>NARD NELSON, Manager, Oliver Drachonan Laundry, 
300 East Seventh Street 

RONALD WALKER, Manager, Pioneer Laundry and Dry 
Cleaners, 1400 North First Avenue 

JUDY HOLT, Co-owner, tp.rkle Laundry and Cleaners, 
4500 East Broadway 

DAN KINERK, Owner, Varsity Cleaners and Laundry, 
921 East Third Street 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
LESTER R. WALTHERS on April 16, 1968: 

Mrs. BERrHA BROWDIE, Buckeye Laundry, 803 Monroe 
Avenue, Buckeye, Arizona, advised that they do not make 
use of laundry tags in their business. 
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It is to be noted that there are no other laundry 
businesses in Buckeye, Avondale, Goodyear or Gila Bend, 
Arizona. 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
COLIN M. DUNNIGAN: 

On April 15, 1968, the following persons were 
interviewed: 

Mr. JOHN RUSSELL, Acme Laundry, 
3316 North Third Street, Phoenix, Arizona 

Mr. WILLIAM ALLEN, Allen's Cleaners, 
4192 North 40th Street, Phoenix 

Mr. RAYMOND BARTOLI, Bartoli'ssCleaners, 
9103 North Central, Phoenix 

Mr. ARLIN BLAKELY, Cleaners and Laundry Equip­
ment Company, Camelback Mall, 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Mr. J. WHITE, Hammerton Laundry, 
1718 West Buckeye Road, Phoenix 

Mrs. GLADYS LAMBERT, Maroney Cleaners, 
4903 North Central, Phoenix 

Mrs. LUCILLE WILHITE, Phoenix Laundry, 
333 North Seventh Avenue, Phoenix 

Mr. BARRY CHISM, McKane Laundry, 
245 West Madison, Phoenix 

Mr. WILLIAM BAUSER, Pride Laundry and Cleaners, 
3192 East Indian School Road, Phoenix 

Mr. AMOS GINN, Sparkle Laundry and Cleaners, 
1801 East McDowell Road, Phoenix 

All of the above viewed a photograph of the laundry 
mark of the unknown subject,and all advised that it is not 
identical with any of their respective laundry tag codes. 
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LAUNDRY CHECKS 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
HENRY F. GRADY: 

On April 15, 1968, Mr. JESS MARIBLE, Sav-Way Valet 
Laundry, 117 West Main, Mesa, Arizona, advised that their 
plant at 551 North Country Club Drive marked the laundry 
for all of their pick-up stations in this area. He related 
that the marking was done by a Thermo-Seal machine; however, 
their numbers did not correspond to the number 0 02B-6." 
Mr. MARIBLE related that the first number in their.markings 
went from 1 to 36, followed by a letter of the alphabet 
and then another number like 1 through 10, etc. He related 
that their laundry markings were never preceeded by a letter 
such as "O" or "D". 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
G. WAYNE MACK: 

On April 15, 1968, BILL WHITE, Assistant Manager, 
and owner of Gila Valley Laundry and.Cleaning, Safford, 
Arizona, advised his laundry uses a laundry marker manufac­
tured by Textile Marking MAchine Company, Inc., of Syracuse, 
New ,York, and t•s approximately 1/4 inch.wide and 1-1/8 
in~I long. Howefer, Mr. WHITE stated their lettering system 
does not coincide with the.number and letter combination 
of "02B-6." He stated this could be a laundry in Phoenix. 
He stated his laundry uses the combination of numbers as 
follows: "8•J30," the first number representing the lot 
number, the= seMrating the letter which designates the 
week aµid the lasf~two digits indicating the bundle number. 
For ~it of this investigation Mr. WHITE made available 
samples of his tapes and numbers in the.combination of letters 
and numbers of "02B-6" on red tape. (Mr. WHITE was not 
apprised of the.purpose of the investigation or its connec­
tion in any manner.) 
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On April 22, 1968, IC Gll)BGB J. KIBSBY contacted 
the following persons for any.record of JAMES EARL RAY, 

_ also known as James McBride, James Walton, w. c. Herron, 
Jam.es O'Connor, James WaylonJ with negative results. 

Mr. c. w. NIELSEN, General Manager, Credit Bureau 
of Phoenix, Inc. 

Lieutenant EDWARD CASSIDY, Supervisor, Becords 
and Identification, Phoenix Police Department 

Captain JACK B. WATSON, JR., Identification Bureau, 
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office 

Mr. FENTON H. BUTLER, Deputy State Registrar, 
Bureau of Vital Statistics, Arizona State 
Department of Health 

Mrs. SYLVIA PACE, Clerk, Maricopa County Election 
Department, Becorders Office 

Mr. MICHAEL F. GBOOM, Supervisor, Drivers License 
Becords, Motor Vehicle Division (MVD), Ari­
zona Highway Department_ 

Mrs. WIND,E GRADY, Assistant Supervisor, Title 
Records Section, MVD 

B. ANN LEVINE, Clerk, Selective Service System 
106 •ast Roosevelt. 

On April 22, 1968, IC KIBSBY conducted the same 
checks on WALTER TERRY RIFE, with negative results. 
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SUSPICT: JAMES E. RAY 

On April 19, 1968, a driver's license check for 
JAMES BAHL RAY by SA COLIN M. DUNNIGAN indicated two auto­
mobiles registered to a JAMES E. RAY, 6766 East Calle Luna 
Drive, Tucson, Arizona. 

A check by IC JAMES W. CORNETT determined that 
JAMBS 1. RAY was listed in the Tucson City Directory for 
1967 .Wbeing employed by El Rancho Markets, Tooson, as a 
clerk.-

On April 19, 1968, Mr. CRADLES RAMSBY, District 
Supervisor, Bl Rancho Markets, 5560 East Broadway, Tucson, 
Arizona, advised that JAMBS E. RAY was in their employ from 
August 7, 1964, to August 28, 1965, at which time he resigned 
and went to work as a door-to-door salesman for some brush 
company, believed to be Fuller Brush. Mr. RAMSBY stated 
that WI.Y's personnel :1le ::e: that he was described as 
having been born on[ l was wbi te, male, Amer-
ican, 5' 7", 130 poun s, w rown air and eyes. Mr. 
RAMSBY was contacted by SA DAVID OLIN HALE. 
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SUSPECT: AUSTIN G. KBY 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DUNCAN M. DBW, III: 

AT TUCSON, ARIZONA 

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. BLOISE C. DURAN, Teller, 
Pima Savings and Loan Association (SLA), 3777 Bast Broadway, 
advised that on April 5, 1968, an individual resembli •.... 
the photo of BRIC S'ARVO GALT in the Arizona Daily sta . n 
this date, appeared in this bank asking for a check on.The 
Arizona Bank. This unknown individual was accompanied by 
a white female who desired to buy travelers cheques with 
a check drawn on a Memphis, Tennessee, bank. They were 
referred to the Arizona Ballk, which is located.across the 
street from this address. tlae unknown male was described 
as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Build 
Hair 
Clothing 

White 
Male 
Middle 40s 
5 1 8" 
Medium 
Dark (graying on sides) 
White.shirt, light green prl\s 

Mrs. DUBAN described the female as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Voice 
Clothing 

White 
Female 
Late 30s 
5' 3" 
110 . 
Bed, possibly dyed 
Southern drawl 
Blue dress 

On April 18, 1968, the following persons were 
interviewed and stated that the unknown male above bore 
no resemblance to the photo of BRIC STARVO GALT: \.\4.-\C\~\ .... Wr--~-'\rd C) 

· SEAHCHED. ..... ~NDEX. E.D....... • .' 
SERl/\LIZl:.LJ .... :~~-·•- .LED .....,·.,,.J ...... 

1 t~(/_:M~Hw .. . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 
'Px 44-371 
ME 44-1987 
CMD/gle 

• • 

Mrs. BLANCBB BAYLISS, Teller, Pima SLA 

Mrs. LINDA L. PURVIS, Teller, Pima SLA 

Mrs. RUTH 14. KLAVANO, Operations Supervisor, 
The Arizona Bank 

Mrs. MARIA E. SANFORD, New Accounts, The 
Arizona Bank 

Mrs. OLIVE DAVIS, Teller, The Arizona Bank 

Investigation at The Arizona Bank revealed that 
the female attempted to cash and left a check for collection 
on the personalized account of Mrs. WILMA s. SANDERSON at 
the Normal-Buntyn Branch, Union Planters National Bank, 
Memphis, Tennessee. This check was returned marked ttAccount 
Closed." An attempt to locate SANDERSON at the Holiday Inn 
South, Tucson, where she was allegedly staying was negative. 

On April 18, ~968, CHABLBS E. BAIRD, Manager, 
Holiday Inns of Americ.outh, advised that the unknown 
male described above is undoubtedly one AUSTIN G. KEY, who 
worked for the Inn from March 17 to April 5, 1968. BAIRD 
stated that on April 5, 1968, he fired KEY for associating 
with a guest, to wit: Mrs. WILMA s. SANDERSON, Room 106, 
who was a guest from April 4 to 5, 1968 •. She skipped out 
with KEY when he was fired. KEY told him that Mrs. SANDBRS>N 
was a former wife. His records indicate that KEY worked 
on the night of April 4, 1968, as well as the three preceed­
ing nights. 
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The following investigation was conducted by IC 
GBOIGB J. KIBSBY at Phoenix, Arizona: 

On April 17, 1968, Mr. EARL O'CLAIR, Director, 
Drivers License Records, Motor Vehicle Division, Arizona 
Highway Department, advised that he was unable to determine 
the number of individuals with the same birth date and that 
his records are not computerized. 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOHN M. ALBERT: 

The following persons were contacted on the dates 
indicated and each caused a search to be made of his respec­
tive records and in each instance advised that he had no 
information identifiable with HARVEY LOWMEYER or LOW.MYER: 

Mrs. EDNA SCOTT, Dispatcher, Benson Police Depart­
ment, Benson, Arizona, April 11, 1968 

Mrs. RACHEL BELTRAN, Dispatcher, Douglas, Arizona, 
Police Department, April 11, 1968 

Mrs. 00.HOTHY MARCHBANKS, Clerk, Cochise County 
Sheriff's Office, Bisbee, Arizona, 
April 12, 1968 

Mrs. DNORA DEAN, Dispatcher, Bisbee, Arizona, 
Police Department, April 17, 1968 

Mrs. VI.IGINIA BERUMEN, Cochise .dit Bureau, 
Douglas, Arizona, April 12, 1968 

Mrs. BERNICE DUCOTE, Bisbee, Arizona, Credit 
Bureau, April 17, 1968 

JAMES DIXON, County Recorder, Cochise County Court­
house, Bisbee, April 17, 1968 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
KERMIT F. JOHNSON at Tucson, Arizona: 

The following persons in their respective finan­
cial institutions as set forth below all advised they have 
no record of any accounts, past or present, identifiable 
with RAY or,any of his aliases: 

ROLAND~, Cashier, Bank of Tucson 

JOHN RITCHIE, Cashier, Union Bank 

LEON GOODMAN, Vice President, Southern 
Arizona Bank and Trust 

HUGH COLBURN, Vice President, Tucson Federal 
Savings and Loan Association {SLA) 

EHMAN CAMPBELL, Manager, Arizona SLA 

TOME. WILKISON, Vice President, Catalina SLA 

KEN HERMAN, Vice President, Pima SLA 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
CALVIN C. CLliDG: 

AT SIERRA VISTA, ARIZONA 

On April 15, 1968, BOSALIE WEBSTER, Clerk, Sierra 
Vista Police Department, caused a search of her files which 
revealed no record of anyone by the name of ERIC STARVO. 
GALT. 

AT HUACHUCA CITY, ARIZONA 

On April 15, 1968, Chief of Police LORING COLMAN 
caused a search of his files which revealed no one by the 
name of ERIC STARVO GALT. He added that there were no laun­
dries in the Huachuca City area other than several do-it­
yourself laundries. 

AT FOK!' HUACHUCA, ARIZONA 
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On April l5, 1968, KATHY BRATZ, Secretary, -minal 
Investigations Division, made available the records,, tained 
by her division which revealed no one with the name 
ERIC STARVO GALT. 

A check of the Kountain States Telephone Dire~iir, 
covering the area of Sierra Vista, Fry and Huachuca City 
revealed no name identifiable with .BRIC STARVO GALT. 

A check of the Fort Huachuca Telephone Directory 
failed to reveal anyone therein by the name of BRIC STARVO 
GALT. 

On April 14, 1968, Mrs. G. z. ROGERS, Assistant 
Manager, Cochise County Credit Bureau, Douglas, Arizona, 
stated that her records cover all of Cochise County includ­
ing Sierra Vista, Huachuca City and Fort Huachuca. A search 
of these records was made and no name was found to be iden­
tifiable with ERIC STARVO GALT. 
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